
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 17 March 2011 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Melinda Tilley 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 
 

Councillors: Jean Fooks 
Norman Bolster 

Liz Brighouse OBE 
 

Peter Jones 
A.M. Lovatt 

Chip Sherwood 
 

Dr Peter Skolar 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 26 May 2011 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Melinda Tilley 
  E.Mail: melinda.tilley@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Claire Phillips, Tel: (01865) 323967 

claire.phillips@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor March 2011 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2011 (SYP3) and to note for 
information any matters arising on them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's Update  
10.05 

 The Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) will give a verbal update on key issues. 
 

 SCRUTINY MATTERS 

6. Financial Monitoring Overview 2010/11 (Pages 5 - 20) 
10.20 

 Commentary by the Cabinet Member for Finance (SYP6). 
 
The report provides a commentary on the financial monitoring to the end of January 
2011. 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager 

7. Oxfordshire Pension Fund  
10.45 

 An introduction and overview of the Oxfordshire pension fund will be given to the 
committee in the form of a presentation. 
 
Contact Officers: Sean Collins, Assistant Head of Oxfordshire Customer Services - 
Financial Services and Lorna Baxter, Acting Head of Corporate Finance. 

8. Big Society Framework (Pages 21 - 24) 
11.10 

 The committee is asked to consider a paper (SYP8) on the council’s proposed 
approach to Big Society and draft framework. 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Moore, Strategic Partnership Manager 



- 2 - 
 

 

9. Localism Bill (Pages 25 - 30) 
11.30 

 Overview of the key issues of relevance to the county council within the draft Localism 
Bill (SYP9). 
 
Contact officer: Ben Threadgold, Senior Policy Officer 
 
The Committee is invited to consider the potential impact of the Localism Bill on 
the council and our key partners, and whether more detailed discussions on 
specific themes within the Bill are required at future meetings. 

10. Update on Strategic Partnerships (Pages 31 - 50) 
11.45 

 Overview of recent developments in strategic partnerships and current work 
programme (SYP10). 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Moore, Strategic Partnerships Manager. 
 

 BUSINESS PLANNING 

11. Forward Plan  
12.05 

12.15  Close of Meeting  
[...]
ay remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 January 2011 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.30pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Melinda Tilley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Nick Carter (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Peter Jones 
Councillor Chip Sherwood 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman (for Agenda Item 7) 
Councillor David Robertson (for Agenda Item 8) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   Sue Scane, Claire Phillips (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Stephen Capaldi (Chief Executive’s Office), John Parry 
(Customer Services) 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager  
8 Ben Threadgold, Senior Policy Officer 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

1/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Skolar (Councillor Greene substituting) and 
Councillor Lovatt (Councillor Mathew substituting). 
 

2/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SYP3 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2010 were approved and signed 
subject to the following amendments Cllr Sherwood had sent apologies, Cllr 
Couchman attended the meeting and Cllr Carter declared an interest in item no. 6. 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2010 were approved and signed. 
 
John Parry provided information about staff grievances through the Staff Care 
Service which did indicate any increases in inappropriate management practice. 
 

3/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Sue Scane, Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer advised that Human 
Resources have produced a toolkit for managers on managing change. She also 
outlined the process currently underway to assess Key Service Managers across the 
organisation. 
 
Sue Scane updated the committee on the Big Society and localism agenda referring 
to the letter to all councillors about locality review meetings taking place in February. 
Work is ongoing to develop the Big Society framework which will incorporate our 
approach to community self help, a Big Society fund for communities and the future 
of the Closer to Communities strategy. 
 
It was highlighted that all expenditure over £500 is now disclosed on the council 
website. 
 

4/11 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2011/12 - 2015/16  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The committee reviewed the comments made by individual scrutiny committees at 
their meetings on 20 December and made the following additional comments; 
 
Growth and Infrastructure 

• Emphasised preference that any additional available capital funding should be 
used for Highways maintenance 

• Wish to remind cabinet of the Bus Champion, Cllr Lilly  
• Support for reintroduction of charges at park and ride sites and explore 

opportunities for retail at these sites 
• S106 developer contributions wish to make best use of new arrangements 

when these are announced by government 
 
Safer and Stronger Communities 

• Noted that support in the scrutiny committee for the proposals was broad but 
not unanimous 

• Importance of the mobile library service was emphasised 
 
Adult Services 

• Budget pressures from delayed transfers of care were noted as a concern 
 
Children’s Services 

Page 2



SYP3 

• The importance of encouraging registration of eligibility for the pupil premium 
was emphasised to maximise funding to schools. 

• The importance and success of the youth offending service that will be part of 
the Early Intervention Service was raised. 

 
Strategy and Partnerships 

• Property – the committee wished to emphasise the potential interest of parish 
and town councils to take over property. 

 
It was AGREED to forward these and the individual scrutiny committees’ comments 
from 20 December to Cabinet. 
 

5/11 FINANCIAL MONITORING OVERVIEW 2010/11  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The financial monitoring report was noted. 
 
It was AGREED to refer the consideration of the physical disabilities overspend to the 
Adult Services Scrutiny Committee and Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

6/11 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2011/12  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee considered a draft of the Corporate Plan for the period 2011/12 to 
2015/16 prior to consideration and approval by the Cabinet on 25 January 2011 and 
Council on 16 February 2011. 
 
The Committee noted that the plan was still in a draft format and further work is 
underway to develop targets for each priority in the delivery plan. 
 
It was noted that the intention is to reduce the number of printed copies of the plan. 
 
It was AGREED that comments on the specific items in the delivery plan should be 
sent directly to Ben Threadgold. 
 

7/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
It was AGREED that the Chairman would consider the future work programme for the 
committee and discuss with the committee outside the meeting. 
 

8/11 LOCALISM BILL  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Members attention was drawn to the new Localism Bill (which was laid before 
Parliament on 13 December 2010) is intended to provide new power and freedoms to 
councils and neighbourhoods. The Bill is very wide-ranging, and amongst other 
things is likely to have implications for our Big Society proposals and planning / 
infrastructure funding strategies.  

Page 3



SYP3 

 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/localgovernment/decentralisation/localismbill/ 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 4



 

 

STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 17 MARCH 2011 
 

FINANCIAL MONITORING OVERVIEW 
  

COMMENTARY BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
 
1. The last Financial Monitoring Overview to Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny 

Committee on 14 January 2011 set out the Council’s financial position at the end of the 
first seven months of 2010/11. This report provides a commentary on the financial 
monitoring for the following three months and is consistent with the Financial Monitoring 
Report to the end of January considered by Cabinet on 15 March 2011. Each of the 
monthly reports to Cabinet are available on the Council’s website and the most recent 
Directorate reports upon which the Cabinet reports are based are available in the 
Members’ Resource Centre.   

 
2. Part 1 sets out the forecast revenue position, Part 2 the Balance Sheet. Part 3 provides 

an update on the Capital Programme and Monitoring and Part 4 provides and update 
on funding changes and other financial issues. 

 
3. As part of the Council’s Business Strategy, a new Directorate structure will be 

implemented by March 2011. Reports have been in the new structure where this is in 
place since the report to Cabinet on 25 January 2011. There may be further refinement 
required in 2011/12 but the remaining changes to fully implement the Business Strategy 
have been made through the Service & Resource Planning process. 

 
4. The next report to Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 21 July 2011 will 

be a summary of the Provisional Outturn Report.  This will set out the final position for 
2010/11 and the agreed use of carry forwards in 2011/12. To support the 
implementation of the Business Strategy the expectation is that any underspends will 
generally be placed into the Efficiency Reserve to contribute to savings.  This approach 
is reflected in the Financial Monitoring Reports to Cabinet which note where there are 
expected carry forward requests relating to funding for a specific project spanning more 
than one year, for example.   As such any requests to carry forward underspends will 
only be approved on an individual and exceptional basis.   

 
International Financial Report Standards (IFRS) 

5. From 2010/11 all local authority accounts are required to be prepared using 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). This is part of a wider public sector 
move to comply with international accounting standards and replaces the Statement of 
Recommended Practice (SORP). 

 
6. The basis for recognising grants and contributions relating to capital and revenue 

expenditure has changed under IFRS. They have to be accounted for on an accrual 
basis, and recognised immediately in the Council's accounts as income. The only 
exception is where the grant or contribution is subject to a "condition" that has not been 
satisfied – ie. the grant or contribution would need to be returned if it is not used for the 
specified purpose. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



SYP6 

  

7. Since the 2010/11 accounts will need to be consistent with the IFRS – based code, the 
forec
[...]
ned forecast overspend of -£0.494m.  Whilst the 
overall position has improved since the previous report, there is significant and 
continuing pressure on the Pooled budgets in SCS which is being managed with the 
PCT.  Given the risks in this area this will need to be monitored closely in 2011/12.    
The underspend in CYP&F reflects sustained action to reduce spend during this difficult 
economic period but given the volatility of this area there is a risk that it may be difficult 
to maintain this in 2011/12.     

   
58. Capital expenditure is in line with the updated programme and reflects the impact of the 

Capital Programme Review, the moratorium on new schemes and in-year grant 
reductions. 

 
Councillor Jim Couchman 

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

March 2011

Page 17



ANNEX 1 

 

January Financial Monitoring Report                

CABINET - 15 March 2011                

Budget Monitoring                
                  

   BUDGET 2010/11  Outturn  Projected 
Year end 
Variation 

 Profiled  Actual Variation  Projected 
Year end 
Variance 
Traffic 
Light 

Indicator 

    Original 
Budget 

Brought Virements Supplementary Latest 
Estimate 

 Forecast    Budget Expenditure to Budget  

    Forward to Date Estimates  Year end   (Net) (Net)    

Ref Directorate from   to Date  Spend/Income   January January January  

      2009/10             2011 2011 2011  

      Surplus +           underspend -      underspend -    

      Deficit -           overspend +      overspend +    

    £000 £000 £000 £000 £000  £000  £000  £000 £000 £000    

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)  (8)  (9)  (10) (11) (12)  (13) 
                              

  Children, Young People & Families                          

  Gross Expenditure 581,870 0 -16,042 498 566,326  564,231  -2,095  474,521 525,464 50,943  G 

  Gross Income -482,820 0 13,261 0 -469,559  -469,559  0  -393,738 -470,118 -76,380  G 

  Net Expenditure 99,050 0 -2,781 498 96,767  94,672  -2,095  80,783 55,34
[...]
 

 
Conclusions 
 
23. We start from a solid baseline of strong communities and extensive 

volunteering, but there is much more to be done to unpick the reliance on 
the state and reshape the County Council for 21st century needs. In 
Oxfordshire this represents evolution rather than revolution but the steps 
identified in this report will be difficult and challenging.  

 
 
Stephen Capaldi  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Contact: Claire Moore: Partnership Manager: 01865 323966 
 

Page 24



Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
 
17 March 2011 
 
Implications of the draft Localism Bill 
 
Purpose / Recommendation  
 
1. The Committee is invited to consider the potential impact of the 

Localism Bill on the council and our key partners, and whether more 
detailed discussions on specific themes within the Bill are required at 
future meetings. 

 
Background 
 
2. The draft Localism Bill was put before Parliament on 13th December 2010 

and was given its second reading on 17th January 2011. It has since 
moved to a Public Bill Committee for scrutiny which finished on 10th March.  

3. Although the Bill is unlikely to become law until 2012 a number of the 
proposals have been well-trailed and are likely to remain close to their 
current form.  

4. Several could require significant preparation by us and our partners, so 
there are advantages to being proactive in thinking about the implications 
and seeking to influence further amendments to the Bill.  

5. The proposals in the Bill can be grouped into four broad themes:  
a. internal issues for Local Government including governance and 

finance;  
b. Community empowerment including Big Society;  
c. Planning  
d. Housing. 

6. The Committee may wish to consider the areas of the Bill of with the 
greatest potential impact on the work of the council and its partners, and to 
request updates on progress in preparing for / mitigating these. 

7. The attached annex provides an initial summary of issues and 
considerations to support these discussions. 

 
 
 
 
Stephen Capaldi 
Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) 
7 March 2011 
 
Contact: [Ben Threadgold, Senior Policy Officer, 01865 32 8219] 
           

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



SYP9 

Annex  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
 
General Power of Competence 
8. The Bill proposes allowing councils to do anything unless the law prohibits 

it, rather than current restrictions allowing us to only do those things 
permitted in legislation.  

9. The Bill gives the Secretary of State power to repeal other statutory 
provisions he feels restrict or overlap the General Power, or to prevent 
local authorities (collectively or individually) doing anything in exercising it - 
this has attracted criticism in significantly limiting the General Power. 

10. The Bill allows for the charging for services in exercise of the General 
Power on a cost recovery basis, providing the service is discretionary and 
the recipient of the service has agreed to its being provided.  

 
Governance 
11. The Bill permits local authorities to return to a committee system, and 

discretion to continue with scrutiny arrangements under this system should 
they wish – however this could not happen before the next Council 
elections in 2013. 

12. The Bill also allows the introduction of an elected mayor if there is a strong 
desire for one, either politically or in response to a petition. In either case a 
referendum would be required.  

13. It is also proposed to introduce a new requirement for us to have a 
designated ‘Scrutiny Officer’, who cannot be the Head of Paid Service, 
Monitoring Officer or Chief Financial Officer. 

 
Predetermination 
14. This clause provides that an elected member should not be taken to have 

a ‘closed mind’ if they have previously indicated what view they would take 
on an issue.  

15. However the rules as drafted in the Bill are not very clear, and imply that 
the concept of predetermination has not been completely abolished. A 
Memb
[...]
xfordshire Partnership is under review. A further 

report will be scheduled for Scrutiny setting out the future purpose and 
role of the Oxfordshire Partnership.  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



SYP10 

 

8. The Public Service Board has not met since September 2010 and it 
has been agreed that meetings will only be convened if and when 
necessary. Any residual work of the PSB is being picked up the County 
Chief Executives group (which includes Local Authority Chief 
Executives, Police and Primary Care Trust)  

 
This report 
 

9. The information contained in the report provides an update in terms of 
each thematic partnerships focus, priorities for the year ahead and role 
in the creation of the Oxfordshire Big Society. In terms of district Local 
Strategic Partnerships it is the responsibility of each district whether 
they want to maintain their Local Partnership and the majority are in the 
process of reviewing their role and remit. 

 
• Children and Young People's Trust 
• Health and Wellbeing 
• Environment and Waste 
• Local Enterprise Partnership 
• Safer Communities 
• Oxfordshire Stronger Communities Alliance  
• Spatial Planning and Infrastructure Partnership  
• All District LSPS 

• Oxford  
• Cherwell 
• West 
• Vale and South 

 
If you require further information please visit the Oxfordshire Partnership 
website which holds detailed information on the thematic partnerships or 
contact the lead officer for the relevant partnership. 
 
If you would like any more information about the report please contact: 
 
Claire Moore 
Claire.moore@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
01865 323966 
Partnerships Manager

Page 32



SYP10 

 

 
 
Partnership Oxfordshire Children and Young People’s Trust 

(OCYPT) 
Date of completion 25/02/2011 
Contact officer Sarah Breton 
Contact details 01865 815060, sarah.breton@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Chairman Cllr Louise Chapman 
OCC Cabinet 
Member 

Cllr Louise Chapman & Cllr Michael Waine  

What is the current focus for the Partnership? 
[...]
onfident Communities’ Project 
6. Affordable Housing – ‘New Homes Quality Study’ 
7. Wellbeing on Wheels – public health awareness project 
8. Fredericks Foundation- finance and business guidance support for start 

up  businesses  unable to access mainstream funding sources 
 
A progress report detailing these projects is to be reviewed at the next 
WOSP meeting on 29th March. 

 
What are your plans for the year ahead? (e.g. Membership changes, 
priorities) 

• Review of terms of reference to take place at next WOSP meeting, to 
reflect the changing context in which the Partnership is operating (ie to 
deliver on the localism agenda). The detail of this is to be discussed 
and agreed at the WOSP meeting on 29th March 2011. 

• An event on 24th June 2011 is to be held to provide the opportunity for 
wider debate and development of ideas for practical activity in West 
Oxfordshire which will contribute further to the existing strong voluntary, 
community and faith sector in the District. 

 
What do you think the role of the Partnership in the Big Society is? 

• To provide a platform for supporting community activity that 
encourages community empowerment and social action, as required by 
the Decentralisation and Localism Bill. 

 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Financial Monitoring Overview 2010/11
	8 Big Society Framework
	9 Localism Bill
	10 Update on Strategic Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 March 2011 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.30 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Melinda Tilley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Nick Carter (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Patrick Greene (in place of Councillor Dr 
Peter Skolar) 
Councillor Peter Jones 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor David Robertson, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Jim Couchman, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property         

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Stephen Capaldi, Assistant Chief Executive 
Lorna Baxter, Acting Head of Corporate Finance 
Claire Phillips, Senior Performance and Review Office 
 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 
 
8,9,10 

Sean Collins, Assistant Head of Oxfordshire Customer 
Services - Financial Services 
Claire Moore, Strategic Partnerships Manager 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
9/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dr Peter Skolar (Councillor Patrick Greene 
substituting) and Councillor Chip Sherwood. 
 

10/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 



SYP3 

Cllr Fooks noted that she is a member of the Pension Fund committee. 
 
Cllr Brighouse noted that she is a member of the Oxfordshire Pension Fund. 
 

11/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2011 were approved and signed 
subject to the amendment that Cllr Wilmshurst was present at the meeting 
 

12/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Stephen Capaldi, Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) updated the committee on 
arrangements for design and printing publications. Positive progress continues in 
reducing the amount of printed publications and the associated costs which has been 
achieved through implementation of a tight approval process.   
 
Stephen Capaldi gave background to the manager assessment process that is 
ongoing. All senior managers are undergoing a series of assessments and interviews 
as part of the business strategy commitment to reduce the overall management of the 
organisation. It was noted that one of the products of the assessments will be that 
each manager will have a personal development plan. Skills that will be important are 
those for working in political and partnership environments. A number of services 
have already or are in the process of restructuring. 
 
Stephen Capaldi gave an overview of the locality review meetings with councillors. All 
have had initial meetings and will be considering bids to the Big Society Fund. He 
also noted that discussions are ongoing with the voluntary sector about Big Society. 
 
It was noted that the final payment of Local Area Agreement reward grant funding 
has just been paid and that the Public Service Board will be discussing how to 
allocate it. 
 
 

13/11 FINANCIAL MONITORING OVERVIEW 2010/11  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The financial monitoring report was noted including the underspending on two large 
projects in ICT and efforts to increase road maintenance before year end. 
 
The committee requested to have more detail about borrowing and debt reduction in 
the financial monitoring report at a future meeting. 
 

14/11 OXFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The committee received a presentation on the Oxfordshire Pension Fund and the role 
and functions of the Pension Fund Committee. 
 



SYP3 

It was agreed to invite the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee to the next 
meeting to discuss the committee’s approach to managing the fund. 
 

15/11 BIG SOCIETY FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Claire Moore gave an introduction to the council’s approach to the Big Society and 
key areas of focus. It was noted that there is a lot of work ongoing which supports the 
Big Society. 
 
It was noted that small and medium enterprises play an important role in 
communities. 
 
The differences between rural and urban communities was emphasised and the lack 
of town and parish councils in urban areas making it more complex.  
 

16/11 LOCALISM BILL  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The briefing paper was noted and the current passage of the bill through parliament. 
The committee expressed interest in exploring elements of the bill further when more 
details are available. Particular areas of interest noted were around predetermination 
and neighbourhood planning.  
 

17/11 UPDATE ON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The partnership update report was noted and it was AGREED not to include district 
Local Strategic Partnerships and the stronger communities alliance in future reports 
as these are not partnerships whose activities are driven by the  county council. 
 
It was AGREED to review progress of the Local Enterprise Partnership as it 
develops. 
 

18/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Items proposed for future consideration by the committee include borrowing and debt 
reduction; activity of the Pension Fund committee and the progress of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


